COMMONWEALTH OF FENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANTA HUMAN RELATIONS CCMMISSICN

GERAID M, STANCIL and DELLA STANCIL,
his wife,

Complainants
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JANE MANSCR and JOHN T, MATILLIE,
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OPINION, THNCIUDING FINDINGS OF
FACT, CONCLUSICNS OF IAW, COMMIS-
SION'S DECISION and FIVAL (RDER

On Decerber 7, 1967 the complainants, Gerald M. Stancil and Della

Stancil, his wife, Negroes, filed a verified complaiht with the Pennsylvania
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Homan Relations Commission { hereinafter referred to as "Commission"),
charging that Spano Real Estate Co., Ince ( hereinafter referred to as "Spano")
and Mary Jane Mangor (hereinafter referred to as "Mansor'), its agent, had
discriminated against them by reason of their race when they applied for the
rental of premises 2743 Quaint Street, Secane, Delaware County, Pennsylvania,
This complaint was amended on December 12, 1967 by adding John T, Maillie
(hereinafter referred io 2s "Maillie"), owner of ths said premises, as a
party respondent.
Iﬁvestigation of the facts in the case resulted in a finding of

probable cause to credit the allegations of the complaint and ths Comnission
rdered that a public hearing bs conducted by Hearing Commissioners Joseph X,
Yoffe, &sqe, presiding, Rev. Arnold D, Nearn, Everett E. Smith and Dr, Roberd

Johnson Smith, _ |
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Two days of public heafings were conducted on February 16, 1968
and oﬁ March 8,_1968 in the Radnor Township Administration Building, 301
Iven Avenue, Wayne, Delaware Couﬁty, Pennsylvania,

The case in support of the complaint was presented by Ngthan Agran,
Esqe, General Counsel for the Commission. All respondents were present,
testified and were represemnted bf counsel, Max W. Gibbs, Esge., represented
the respondents Spano and Mansor. The respondent Maillie was represented
by Leonard Sugerman, Esqe

, The evidence disclbsas that prior to the time that the Commission
anthorized the public hearing the Commission's repfesentative agreed with the
respondent Malllie, owner of the premises in question, to adjust tha matter
anicably and that said respondsht did, in fact, comply with the terms of such
adjustment., The Hearing Commissioners therefore recommend to the Cammission

that the complaint against the respondent Maillie be marked terminated on the

ground that after a finding of probable cause but prior to the public hearing,
the matter was adjusted amicably with him..

On the basis of the evidence at the hgaring, the Hearing Cornmissioners
recommend that the Commission enter cease and desist orders against the
respondents Spano and Mansor, requiring them to deal on an equal basis with
all individuals desiring to rent or purchase commercial housing from or through
them bithout'discriminétion because of the race or color of such individuals,

The Hearing Cormmissioners further recommend that the respondent,

Spano, its officers and agsnts, be r3quired to cease and desist from disclosing
to persons listing commercial housing with them the rgeco of a prospeptive
tanter or buyer of such commercial housing and should also be required to

coase and desist from attempting to prevent any individual from filing a
complaint with the Commission pursuant to the provisions of the PannsyIVania

Human Ralations Acte




The Hearing Commissioners make the following findings of fact and
conclusions of law @

FINDINGS OF FACT

1, The complainants herein, Gerald M. Stancil and Della Stanecil, hié
wife, are Negroes who-at the time of the filing of the complaint resided in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,

2. The respondent, Spano, is a Pgnnsylvania corporation acting as a real
gstate firm with principal office at 1,28 Baltimore Pike, Springfield, Pennsyl-
vania. It is a licensed real estate firm avthorized to transact business inr
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvaniae

3, The officers of Spano are Robert Graham, president, Mildred
McDaniel, secretary-treasurer, and Vincent A, Spano, chairman of the Board
of Directors; and the said Vincent A. Spano and Robert Graham comprisé the

Board of Directors of Spano.

e

Lie At all times mentionad, the respondent Mansor, Caucagian, was
the 6u1y a%thorized agent of Spano.

S, The respondent, Maillie, Caucasian, resided at 910 High Street,
Pottstown, Permsylvania and at R.De 1, Birdsboro, Pennsylvania, at the times
mentioned herein and was the true and registerad owner of premises 2743 Quaint
Street, Secane, Delaware County, Pennéylvania. | |

é. on August 23, 1967, by written contract, Maillie gave Spanc a
ninety day exclusive right to sell his property at 2743 Quaint Street, Secans,
Pennsylvania fof $15,000,00, During Ssptember of 1967, when it appeared
that the property was not being sold, Maillis agreed orally to permit Spano
to attempt to rent the sald property.

7o On November 26, 1967, the wife complainant saw an advertisement

i ey |




in the Sunday edition of the Philadelphia Bulletin whereby ths respondent
épano offerad to rent a thres bedroom house in Drexel Hill for $125,00 per
month, _

8. On Monday, November 27, 1967, the wifelcomplainant called Spano's
telephone number as listed in the newspaper advertisement, spoke with the
rospondent Mansor and made an appointment with Mansor to see the advertised
property on Tuesday, November 28, 1967,

9. On Tuesday, November 28, 1967, Mansor showed complainants the
advertised property and when complainants advised Mansor they wers dissatisfied
they asked Mansor whether there were any other housesravailable for xent in

that general area, whersupon Mansor advised there was one other house at
2743 Quaint Street, Secane, Pennsylvania available for rent at $170,00 per
monthe

10, On the same day, Noverbar 28, 1967, Mansor showed complainants

premises 27L3 Quaint Street, Secane, Pennsylvania and complainants agreed to
rent said dwelling, approved a written application therefor as prepared by
Mansor and left a deposit of $30,00 therefor with Spano. By said application,
complainants agreed to pay rent at $170,00 per month beginning December 1,
1967, complainants to take possession by December 11, 1967,

11, In the late afternoon of the following day, November 29, 1967
the husband complainant, at the request of Mansor, returned to Spano’s‘office
and signed the sald application, he having neglacted to sign it on the
previous day,

12; On or about Noéamber 28, 1967, said premises 2743 Quaint Street,
Secane, Pennsylvania was an unoccupied dwelling intendsd to be occupiéd by
one family for residencs purposes.

13s At the time complainants applied for rental of said pramﬂses,



their gross annual earnings amounted to 316_;386.00o

1l Thereafter, complainants continued to make inquiries of the
raspondents, Spano and Mansor, to determine whether a credit check which
respondents claimed to have ordered was sétisfactory and whether the applica-
tion which respondents claimed was forwarded to the owner, Maillie, had
been approved by the owners Sucﬁ inquiries were made on_Thursday, Novembar
30, 19673 on Friday, December 1, 1967; on Monday, Dec;mber L, 19673 and
by personal appearancas at Spano's office on Tuesday, December 5, 1967 On
each of said occasions, respondents Spano and Mansor advised complainants
that the credit report had not yet been given by the credit company and that
the owner had not yet indicated whother he approved the applicatiomne

15, Despite assurances by respondents Spano and Mansor that there
had been no word yet received from the credit company, said credit report had

been ordered orally by said respondents on November 3@, 1967 and the credit

company had advised orally that the credit of the complainants was satisfactory.

The written credit report, however, was not forwarded to Spano by the credit
company until December 8, 1967 and was not received in Spano's office until

December 11, 1967.

16, Despite assurances by Spano to the complainants that complainants!?

application had been forwarded to the owner of premises 2743 Quaint Street,
Secane, Pennsylvania, such application was not so forwarded until Dacember T,
1967, although on December L, 1967, the owner was orally advised by Spano
that such an application had been made by complainantse

17. During the period November 28, 1967 through Decenber 1, 1967,
Mrs. Naomi Marcus, Caucasian, pursuant to the program of the Upper Darby-
Lansdowme Fair Housing Council of wiich she is a member, tested the practices
of the respondents Spano and Mansor by reprassnting herself to be das;rous of

ronting for herself and family the house advsertised by Spano in the Sunday
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Bullatin of November 26, 1967,

18, During the said testing period, when the tegter, Mrse. Marcus,
indicated that she was not satisfied with the house advertised for rent and
askéd what other houses were available for rant in the same general area,
Mansor offerad to show Mrs. Marcus six other houses being offered for rent by
Spano =-- VizZe, two housas in Gléndlden, one in Folcroft, a house on Blythe
Avenue in Drexel Hill, a house in Wawa and the house in Secane at 2743
Quaint Street,

19, On December 1, 1967, the tester Mrs. Marcns was shown premises
27h3 Quaint Street, Secane, by Mansor and when Mrs. Marcus indicated she liked
the dwelling, Mansor and the tester Jointly filled out an application therefor
for ths monthly rental of %165«06. At that time, Mansor told the tester to
have the application executed by the tester and her husband, Mansor's

signature having already besn placed thereon, and to return the application

T
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as thus executed to Spano's office together with a deposit of $30,00.

20, On Decembsr 1, 1967 when Mansof advised the tester to execute
the application and return it to Spano's -office with a deposit, shs explainsd
to the tester that a previous application for the same property had been
filed with Spano (referring to complainants!' application),‘bgtitha@ "she was
quite certain that this application would not go through,*

21, Respondents Spano and Mansor offered to rent premises 2743
Quaint Street, Secane, Pemnsylvania to the white tester, Naomi Marcus, for
$165,00 per month whereas three days earlier, on November 28, 1967, the said
respondents had asked the Negro complainants for $170,00 per month fqr the

same propertye

22 On December L, 1967 Spano advised Maillise in a telephone conver-

sation that the complainant applicants wers Negroes.




23, During the same conversation of December li, 1967 Spano suggested
to Maillise that_Maillie would not have to rent ﬁd complainants on the'ground
that complainanﬁs have children who are not supervised since the wife com-
plainant works at nighte At no time was Spano told that the sald children
would be left without supervision and Spano had no facts upon which otherwise
to assume that complainants' children would be left without supervisions

2ly, Complainants have three children, ages 10, 9 and 7s At the time
of the filing of the complaint, both comﬁlainants worked, one during the day
and the other during the night, At the time of the public hearing, only the
husband complainant worked, the wife complainant having foluntarily dis-
continued her employments

25, As the result of the December l,1967 telephone conversation
betwaen Spano and the owner, Spano was advised by the owner that the owmer
did not want to rent the house but desired to sell it. Maillie was asked

. %o confirm his refusal to rent in writing and consequently wrote a letter to
Spano dated December 5, 1967 confirming the telephone conversation and ad-
vising thé% the house was for sale only and not for rent,

26. On December 5, 1967, the owner Maillis, thus advised Spano he
did not desire to rent premises 2743 Quaint Street, Secane, Pennsylvania ,
but'this was never raelated to complainants by Spaﬁo or-Mansor and complaihants
was so advisad by communication from Maillie to the Commission, a copy of
which was forwarded to complainants, said corrmnication being dated
Decerber 12, 1967, |

27+ The complaint in t@dls case was propefly signad and sworn 1o
bafore a Notary Public on December 7, 1967 and was amended on Decamber 12,
1967 to add John T. Maillie as a party respondent, At the hearing, the
complaint was further amended to show violations by the respondent Spano of

Sections 5(e) and S(h)_of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act,
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28. On December 12, 1967, Maillie agreed with the Commission's
represéntativa to permit complainants to have thé first opportunity to purchase
pramises 2743 Quéint Street, Secans, Pennsylvania‘for the neﬁ ésking price of
$1);,500,00; and further to rent said house to complainants in the event he--

~was unable to sell the house and decided to return fhe house to the rental
market, Maillie wrots a communication to that effect, dated December 12,1967
to the Commission with a copy thereof to the complainan%s.

29, During the first week of January 1968, Maillie contacted the
compiainants and offered to sell the said property to complainants. When sléh ‘
offer was refused, Maillie sold the property to James and Helen Kelly by ‘ ;
Agreement of Sale dated January 13, 1968 for § 11,300,00, Y

30 On December 18, 1967 the husband complainent advised Mansor by
telephone that he had received a communication from the owner Maillie to the

‘ effect that the Quaint Street property was no longer for rent but %as for sals
"""""""‘7ﬁiK?T"Kﬁ‘ﬁhatftim6;‘thH‘husbEnd‘cumpiainantgdemandedgreturngof—tha4$367€E%—4—————————f
deposit he had left with Mansor and Spano.

31, On December 18, 1967 Mildred McDaniel, secrstary-treasurer of '
Spano, prepared a commmnication for the signature of Robert Graham, president
of Spano with an enclosed check to the ordar of comolalnants in the sum of
$3O 00 representing return of the deposmt, but Sald preSLdent refused to sign
the sald communication and refused to return the deposit to the complainants
unless complainants would agree to discontinue the complaint filed by them
with the Commission against Spano and Mansof.

32, The $30,00 deposit given to Spano by complainants on November 28,

1967 had not been returned to the complainants by Spano at the time of the

hearings of the pressnt complaint. On January 12, 1968, Spano, acting by its
president, Robert Graham, wrote to complainants and offered to raturn1the
$30.00 on condition that complainants would execute a written form agfeeing

to discontinue their complaint against Mansor and Spano which complainants had
- 8 -



filed with the Commission, This the complainants were umilling to dos
33. During the period-covered by the instant complaint and for soms
time prior thereto, ths president.of Spano gave instructions to all employes
of Spano to refuse to discuss any complaint against Spano with representatives
of the Commission except with his consent and under his instructionsa
3lte During the period coﬁared by the instant complaint and for a
long time prior thereto, Spano used a printed Application for Réntal form
which all applicants for rental of any commercial housing listed by Spano are
required to sign, containing a clause to the effect that in the event ths
rental application is refused, applicantis may not file any charges or complaints
with the Commiission. The exact'languége of the clause 1is:
#  TIn the event épplication is refused, applicant sseee
agree that no charges or complaints of any nature will be

filed with any agency whatsoever by said applicante"

e i A T A

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -

1. At the time of the grievances complained of in the instant cass,
premises 2743 Quaint Street, Secane, Delaﬁare Countys Pennsgylvania, was an
unoccupied dwelling intended to be occupied by one family forlrasidence
purposes and was therefore "commercial housing" within the meaning of that
term in L(J) of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act.

2. At all times herein mentioned, the Commission had and still
has jurisdiction over the respondents,

3. At all times hsrein mentioned, the Commission had and still has
jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and over the
complaint,

Lie The complaint and amended complaint were properly made, signed
and filed in accordance with Seciion 9 of the Pennsylvania Human Relations
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5., During the period covered by the instant complaint, the
respondent, Mary Jans lansor, committed uniagwful discriminatory practices
under Section 5(h) of the PennsyIvania Human Relations Act by rejuesting
a higher monthly rental from the complainant Negfoes for premises 2743
Juaint Street, Secane, Pennsylvania than from the white tester applicant,
lirs, Naomi lMarcus; by representing to complainants that their applica-
tion for rental of said premises had been forwarced to ﬁhe ommer when in
fact 1t had not been so forwarded; by representing to complainants that
the credit company had not yet rendered itvs report relative to complainants
‘when in fact it had rendered a favorable credit report; and by advising
complainants that the compeny for which she worked did not have other prop-
erties available for rent when in fact there were other such properties

which she could have shown to complainants,

6, During the period covered by the instant complaint, the respondent,

Spano Beal Estate Co,, Inc, committed unlwaful discriminatory practices
under Sections 5(e) and 5(h) of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act by
revealing the race of the complainants to the owmer of premises 2743 suaint
Street, Secane, Pennsylvania at the time it informed the ovmer that com-
plainants had applied for rental of said propertys; by permitting one of
its agents to rejuest a higher rental for said property than the rental
requested of a white applicant; by improperly suggesting to the owner of
said property at the time it rsvealed the race of complainants tha® the
ovmer did not have to rent to complainants on the ground that complainants!
children were not being supervised; by permitting one of its agents to
conceal from the Negro couplainants dwellings listed with it and available
for rent to the general public; by refusing to return the 530,00 deposit

left by complainants with it as a deposit on account of the rental bf the
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property at 2743 wuaint Street, Secane, Penns:lvania unlesg and until
complainants would agree to-discontinue and/ﬁr withdraw their complaint
filed with the Commission against it and against its agent, Mary Jane
Mansof; by refusing to peréit its agents to be interviewed by representa-
tives of the Commission investigating a couplaint pursuant to the Human
Relations Act after such complaint had been filed with the Commission
naming it as a respondent; and by using printed application for rental
forms and rejuiring all applicants to sign same, whereby such applicants
are barred from filing a charge or complaint with the Commission in the
event their applications are refused,

7. The respondents, Spanoc Feal ﬁstate Co., Inc. and Mary Jane
Mensor committed unlawful discriminatory practices under Section 5(h)
of the Penngylvania Human Relations Act in that seid respcndents dealt in

a discriminatory manner with the complainants, Gerald I, and Della Stancil,

applicants for rental of commercial housing, because of complainants?

race or color,

As ‘stated earlier, the Hearing Commiséioners recomriend that the
case against theA?espondant ovner, M2illie, be marked cloéed on the ground
thalt the complaint egainst him was adjuéted amicebly prior to giving
notice of the public hearing in this case, The evidence is to the effect
that on December 4, 1967, Iaillie orally fook nis property off of the
rental market and confirmed this in writing to the-respondent Spano on
December 5, 1967, A week later, on December 12, 1987 Hai}lie offered to
sell his property to complainants and agreed at the same time to permit

complainants the first opportunity to rent the propsrty if he were to
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return the property to the rental market at any future time,

The Hearing Commissioners are unanimougly of the opinion that the
respondents Spéno and Mansor dealt with the compleinants in a discrimina-
tory menner on account of théir race and therefore violated the proviesiong
of the Human Relations Act., It is therefore recomﬁended that the Comuis~
sion enter appropriate cease and desist orders against these respondents,

The respondent llansor, within althree.day period, quoted a monthly
rental of $170,00 to the Negro complainants and $165,00 to the white
applicant, lrs. Naomi larcus, for the same dwelling, It must be assumed
that thislﬁas done with the knowledge and approval of lansor's employer,
Spano, —In any event,; the employer is fully responsible for its asgent's
actions, Even the ovner, INaillie, recognized that this was an act of
discriminstion against the complainants on account of their race. He

testified at pages 324 and 325 of the récord, as Tollows:

W, Did you say anything in response to this ?

A, Actually I was upset zabout this whole affair,
. because I thought the rent at 5165 was too high
and here we have $170....

J. Did you say anything about the 3170 in rent %
A, I don't know whether I said anything, By this
time I was pretty fed up with Spano, to be thuthful

with you. I just didn't think things were being
run correctly,

THE CHAIRIAN : Thy %
THE &ITNESS: It made me feel bad that because

they were colored we had to charse them 3 170....
(Underlining supplied for emphasis),n

The evidence is likewise clear that the complainants were not

treated as fairly by these respondents Spano and Mansor as was the white

applicant in the matter of making known what other properties were
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available for rent. The complainants were advised that only 2743 <uaint
Street, Secane, Pennsylvania‘was available vhereas the white applicant was
told of six properties availsble for rent,

In the period November 30, 1967 through ﬁecember 5, 1967 complain-
ants inquired of Spano on four different occasions whether their application
had been approved, On each such occasion the complainants were told that
their credit had not yet been established and that the application had
been forwarded to the ovmer but that no word had yet been recelved from the
ovner. The testimony discloses that the complainants!' credit was known by
Spano to be favorable on November 30, 1967 and that complainants' written
application had not been forwarded to the ovmer until December 7, 1967,

The evidence pertaining to the actions of the respondent Speno and
in particular of its president, Robert Graham, reveals clear violations

of the FPemmgylvania Human Relationg Act,

There is no doubt that on Deceiber 4, 1967, during the telephone
conversation between Spano and ilaillie, Spano disclosed the fact that
the complainants were Negroes, Although this was denied by the agents of
Spano who testified, the Hearing Commissiocners believe the testimony of
the owner Ifeillie as follovws:

W iy, But the important guestion I want to ask, I am
about to ask, and that is, was anytiing at 21l said
to you during that conversation by any of these
persons at Spsho Fezl Zstate Co,, Ine, relating to
the race of the complainants, lr, and lrs, Stancil 7%

A, Yes,

Je Ghat, to the best of your recollsction, was said to
you % '

4, Uell, to the best of my recollsction, I, Bonnin
called, I can't say how ne szid that the people wers
colored, he said they were non-vhite or colored, but
I knew immediately that they were colored,

4. Becausge of vhat they told wyou 2

A, That's right,.., (Yotes of Testimony, page 299),%
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It was tegtified by the ovner at page 324 of the record that
during the telephone call between him and Robert Grsham, president of
Spano, after learning that the domplainants were Negroes, " I weas told
also that I would not have to rent to these peoﬁle.on the basis that
these people have children which are not supervised because lrs., Stancil
works at night,® Mr, Graham was questioned closely by the Hearing
Commissioners as to why he had so suggested to the ownér. He was evasive
in his answers and did not explain to the satisfaction of the Hearing
Commigsioners why he went out of his way to suggest a means by which ‘the
owner, if he desired, might refuse to rent to the complainant Negroes.
It was evident from the testimony of Spano's président that he had-not
ever been told that complainantg! children wouid not be supervised me--
in fact neither he, Ilirs, Mansor nor any other of Spanc's agents had

even taken the trouble to ask complainants whether their children would

at any time be left alone and without supervision,

The testimony likewise revealed a course of conduct on the part
of Spano which is in violation of Section 5(e) of the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Act, the so-called "iid end Abet Clause®, as follows:

% It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice
eesss Tor any person .,..., to aid, abet, incite,
corpel or cosrce the doing of any act declared
by this sectlon to be an unlawful discriminatory
practice, or to obstruct or prevent any person
from complying with the provisions of this
act ....."  (Underlining supplied for emphasis)

Spano, by its president, admitted that (1) he had refused to
return complainants! $30,00 deposit until complainants would withdraw
and discontinue the complaint they had filed with the Commission against
Spano and lansor, (2) he did not permit agents of Spano to be intervieved

by the Commission during the investigation of any complaint filed dgainst
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Spano without his prior congent, and (3) foj éeveral years, Spano has
been using a printed applicatisn for rental form contéining a8 provision
to the effect that in the event an applicant is refused rental of the
given property for any reason whatsoever, the applicant may not file a
coumplaint of discrimination with the Commission pursuant to the pro-
visions of the Human Relations Act,

The facls proved at the hearing more than adequately sustain
fiﬁdings of discriminatory conduct by the respondents Spano and liansor
on ac;ount of race, The Hearing Commissioners also tock into account
the fact revealed at pages 365 et seq. oﬁrthe record that since 1965,
thirteen complaints alleging racisl éiscrimination iﬁ the sale or rental
of commercial housing have been filed with the Commission against Spano,

Finally, the Hearing Comnissioners also recommend that a copy of

the Commission's order be forwarded to tha 'F’chjrms:ﬂ'\m“n'in State Real Zghate

Commigsion in accordance with the recent'améndment to the Human Relations
Act, being Act of October 11, 1967, P.L. , ag followss

®  fhen the respondent is s licensee of the Commonwealth,
the Commission shall inform the appropriate State
licensing authority of the order with the request that
the licensing authority take such action as it deems
appropriate against such licensee.,..!

-
!
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JOSL“H L. YARTE, Presxdlng Hearing Commissioner
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ARNOLD D, MEAEN, Hearing Commissicner
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ROBERT JOHNSON q}ITH Hearing Commissioner
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COLMISSION'S DECISION

AND NOW, October 25, 1968, upon recommendation of the Hearing

Commissioners, upon all of the evidence at the public hearing of this case,

and in consideration of the findings of fact and conclusions of law by the
Hearing Commissioners, the Penngylvania Human Relations Commission finds
and determines that the respondents, Spano Real Estate Co,, Inc, and lary
Jane Ilansor, committed unlawful discriminatory practices under Ssctions
5(e) and 5(h) of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act in that they dealt
in a diseriminatory manner with the complainants, Gerald M, Stancil and
Della Stancil, his wife, because of the race of the said complainants

and further in that the respoﬁdent Spano Real Estate Co., Inc, engages in
conduct intended to obstruct or prevent persons aggrisved by acts of

racial discrimination from pursuing their legal rights in accordance with

the provisions of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Aet,
FINAL ORDER

AND NOW, this 25th day of October, A,D, 1968, upon' consideration
of the forégoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Commission's
Decision and pursuant to Section 9 of the Pennsylvania Human Relations
Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, by the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission

1, That the respondent, SPANC EEAL ESTATE CO., INC., its officers,

agents and employes, shell cease and desist from 3
a, Dealing in a discriminatory mamner with any individual
desiring to rent or purchase commercial housing, because of such individ-

valls race or color;

b, Disclozing the race or color of any prespective renter
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or bﬁyer of qommercial housing to the ovmer thereof or to any other
person who bas listed such commercial housing with the respondent
corporation; and

c, Obstructing or preventing anj person, by written
provisions in its printed forms or otherwise, from filing a complaint or
otherwise proceeding in accordance with the provisionsiof the Pennsyl-

vania Human Relations Act,

2, That the respondent, MARY JANE MANSOR, shall cease and desist

from desling in a discriminatory memmer with any individusl desiring to

rent or purchase commercial housing, because of such individual's race

ﬁ , or color,

3. That the complaint against the respondent, JOHN T. MATLLIE, %
f———————gggggggggggbe—ma?ke&—%ermiﬂﬁ£eégeagtheggreund;%hat—aitep—agié;mH;%%ci4ppgbablegcausagggfgggggi
by the Commission, the matter was adjusted amicably with the said

respond;nt prior to the public hearing in this case,

e T T S T A

4. That the respondent, SPANO REAL ESTATE CO., INC., its officers,
~ agents and employes, shall teke the following affirmaﬁive action which,
in the judgment of the Commission, will effectuate the purposes of the
Pennsylvania Human Relztions ict 2
a, Issue to all officers, agents, representatives and
employes, written instructions explaining that the Pennsylvania Human

Relations Act prchibits the disclosure of the race of an applicant for
commercial housing td the owner or other perscn who has listed such
commercial housing with respondent corporation, and advising each such

person of his or her indlvidual responsibility for compliance with that
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‘Act and his or her ooligation to make such compliance meaningful and
effective, Copies of such instructions signed by the said persons indi-
vidually and acknowledging receipt and understahding thereof shall be
transmitted to the Commission by the respondent corporstion;

b, Forthwith aiscontinue the use of any of its printéd
forms, including its form knovm as "Application and Affidsvit for Rental
Lease", which contain- language to the effect that in the event the
application is refused no charges or complaints of any nature will be
filed with any agency whatsoever by said applicant;

¢, Forthwith return to the complainants, Gerald I, Stancil
and Della Stancil, his wife, the thirty (£30,00) dollars deposit posted
by said complainants with the respondent corporation as a deposit on

account of the rental of premises 2743 <uaint Street, Secane, Pennsylvaniaj

and

d, DNotify ﬁhe Pennsylvania‘Human Relations Commission at
its prineipal office at 1401 Labor and Industry Building, Harrisburg,
Pennsylvania 17120, in writing, within fifteen (15) days of the date of
service of this Final Order, as to the steps the raspéndent has taken or

intends to take to comply with each ordered provision hereof,
PENNSYLVANIA HUKAN RELATIONS CCHMISSION
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Chairman:
ATTEST 3

EDGARD I, GREEN
Secretary
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